Gilson Porta-Screen®
PS-3, PS-4
OPERATING MANUAL
Rev: 07/2022
PHONE:	 800-444-1508                                                	         P.O. Box 200, Lewis Center, Ohio  43035-0200
	 740-548-7298	            Email: customerservice@gilsonco.com     Product Web Page: globalgilson.com
FAX:	 800-255-5314
	 740-548-5314

supporting backing cloth to minimize wear and distortion.
When you replace No.16 and finer wire cloth, always use
support strips or backing cloth as indicated.
Gilson's Porta-Screen®	 8
PS-3 & PS-4 Parts Diagram
5.0  PARTS DIAGRAM
Gilson's Porta-Screen®	 9
6.0	 REPLACEMENT PARTS
Item
No.  Part No.  Description
No.
Req.
OUTER CASE & FRAME PARTS
1 RPPS-3KEY1 Top Frame Cross Bar 1
2 RPPS-3KEY2 Top Frame Screw & Lock Washer 4
31 RPPS-3KEY31 Bullseye Level with Cushion Washer 1
36 RPPS-3KEY36 Bullseye Level Adjusting Screws 3
27 RPPS-3KEY27 Leg Lock Tab 3
33 RPPS-3KEY33 Leg Lock Tab Spring 3
65,
28
RPPS-3KEY65/28 Leveling Leg (65), with Adjusting Screw Pad,
Nut, & Washer
3
29 RPPS-3KEY29 Main Frame for PS-3, PS-3F 1
RPPS-4KEY29 Main Frame for PS-4, PS-4F
30 RPPS-3KEY30 Vibrating Unit Assembly for PS-3, PS-3F 1
RPPS-4KEY30 Vibrating Unit Assembly for PS-4, PS-4F
RPPS-3KEY10 Upper Case Cover 2
11A RPPS-3KEY11A Lower Case Cover, Front 1
RPPS-3KEY11B Lower Case Cover, Rear 1
UPPER GUIDE BEARING ASSEMBLY PARTS
34 RPPS-3KEY34 Upper Guide Bearing Housing with Guide
Bushing
2
35 RPPS-3KEY35 Upper Guide Bearing Mounting Screw & Lock
Washer
4
4 RPPS-3KEY4 Upper Guide Bearing Pin & Setscrew 2
CLAMPING ASSEMBLY PARTS, RIGHT & LEFT
5A RPPS-3KEY5A Clamp Lever with Mounting Bracket (6F), Left
Side, PS-3, PS-3F
1
RPPS-4KEY5A Clamp Lever with Mounting Bracket (6F), Left
Side, PS-4, PS-4F
5B RPPS-3KEY5B Clamp Lever with Mounting Bracket (6F),
Right Side, PS-3, PS-3F
1
RPPS-4KEY5B Clamp Lever with Mounting Bracket (6F),
Right Side, PS-4, PS-4F
38 RPPS-3KEY38 Clamp Lever Handle Grip 2
6R RPPS-3KEY6R Rear Clamp Lever Mounting Bracket 2
39 RPPS-3KEY39 Clamp Lever Mounting Bracket Screw & Lock
Washer
8
7 RPPS-3KEY7 Clamp Tension Rod for PS-3, PS-3F 4
RPPS-4KEY7 Clamp Tension Rod for PS-4, PS-4F
40 RPPS-3KEY40 Clamp Tension Rod Retainer Clip, Screw, &
Lock Washer
4
8 RPPS-3KEY8 Clamp Bar 1
9 RPPS-3KEY9 Clamp Adjusting Nut & Spacer 4
COUNTERWEIGHT ASSEMBLY PARTS
12 RPPS-3KEY12 Left Counterweight Shaft (Short) 1
13 RPPS-3KEY13 Right Counterweight Shaft (Long) 1
41 RPPS-3KEY41 Counterweight Shaft Bearing 4
42 RPPS-3KEY42 Counterweight Shaft Bearing Mounting Screw
& Lock Washer
8
14 RPPS-3KEY14 Counterweight for PS-3, PS-3F 4
RPPS-4KEY14 Counterweight for PS-4, PS-4F
43 RPPS-3KEY43 Counterweight Clamp Bracket for PS-3,
PS-3F
4
Item
No.  Part No.  Description
No.
Req.
RPPS-4KEY43 Counterweight Clamp Bracket for PS-4,
PS-4F
44 RPPS-3KEY44 Counterweight Clamp Bracket Bolt & Lock
Washer
8
15 RPPS-3KEY15 Counterweight Shaft Pulley & Setscrew 2
16 RPPS-3KEY16 Timing Belt 1
17 RPPS-3KEY17 Idler Bracket 1
45 RPPS-3KEY45 Idler Bracket Mounting Screw with Lock & Flat
Washers
2
46 RPPS-3KEY46 Idler Bracket Adjusting Screw with Locking
Nut
1
18 RPPS-3KEY18 Idler Pulley Mounting Screw & Lock Washer 1
19 RPPS-3KEY19 Idler Pulley with Bearing Set 1
62 RPPS-3KEY62 Bearing Set Only 1
DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY PARTS
20 RPPS-3KEY20 Drive Shaft with Eccentric & Roll Pin 1
47 RPPS-3KEY47 Drive Shaft Bearing 2
42 RPPS-3KEY42 Drive Shaft Bearing Mounting Screw & Lock
Washer
4
49 RPPS-3KEY49 Timing Pulley & Setscrew 1
21 RPPS-3KEY21 Drive Pulley with Setscrew 1
22 RPPS-3KEY22 Drive Belt 1
CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY PARTS
RPPS-3KEY23 Connecting Rod Assembly (50, 51, 52) 1
50 RPPS-3KEY50 Connecting Rod with Grease Fitting 1
51 RPPS-3KEY51 Connecting Rod Rubber Bushing 1
52 RPPS-4KEY52 Connecting Rod Bearing with Inner Race 1
24 RPPS-3KEY24 Connecting Rod Mounting Bolt with Lock Nut 1
54 RPPS-3KEY 54 Connecting Rod Mounting Bolt Spacer 2
LOWER GUIDE BEARING ASSEMBLY PARTS
59 RPPS-3KEY59 Lower Guide Bearing Housing with Guide
Bushing
1
56 RPPS-3KEY56 Lower Guide Bearing Mounting Screw & Lock
Washer
2
26 RPPS-3KEY26 Lower Guide Bearing Pin 1
64 RPPS-3KEY64 Lower Guide Bearing Pin Clamp Bolt with
Lock Nut
1
ELECTRIC & DRIVE PARTS
63 RPPS-3KEY63 Motor 115V,60Hz for PS-3, PS-4 1
RPPS-3KEY63-1 Motor 230V,50Hz for PS-3F, PS-4F
60 RPPS-3KEY60 Motor Pulley & Setscrew 1
61 RPPS-3KEY61 Motor Mounting Bolt with Lock & Flat Washer 4
RPPS-3-ECA-
MOTOR
Electric Cord Assembly with Plug, 6ft Cord 1
RP-TIMER-ART Timer, Digital, for S/N 3520 & Higher 1